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BEFORE THE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of )
Columbus Southern Power Company and )
Ohio Power Company for Authority to ) Case No. 11-346-EL-SSO
Establish a Standard Service Offer ) Case No. 11-348-EL-SSO
Pursuant to §4928.143, Ohio Revs. Code, )
in the Form of an Electric Security Plan. )

In the Matter of the Application of )
Columbus Southern Power Company and ) Case No. 11-349-EL-AAM
Ohio Power Company for Approval of ) Case No. 11-350-EL-AAM
Certain Accounting Authority )

_______________________________________________________________________

JOINT MEMORANDUM CONTRA OHIO POWER COMPANY’S MOTION FOR 
AMENDMENT TO THE PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

BY FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP., 
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO, 

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL AND 
THE APPALACHIAN PEACE AND JUSTICE NETWORK

_______________________________________________________________________

Ohio Power Company’s (“AEP Ohio”) Motion to amend the procedural schedule in this 

proceeding should be denied.  If any adjustments are appropriate, the adjustments should be 

made to extend the schedule, not to further contract it.  AEP Ohio’s Motion is based on its 

unilateral and arbitrary wish “to get closer to a decision by June 1, 2012.”  Motion, p. 1.  With 

this “goal” in mind, AEP Ohio seeks to further decrease the time for Intervenors to prepare 

testimony and almost eliminate the time in which the parties can brief the issues for the 

Commission’s full consideration of AEP Ohio’s proposed three-year electric security plan 

(“ESP”).  If the previous AEP Ohio ESP proceeding serves as any example, there should be no 

rush to explore the impact of AEP Ohio’s proposed ESP on all customers and the competitive 

market properly and thoroughly, so that the Commission has a full and complete record for its 

consideration.  AEP Ohio’s suggested financial need to rush to decision is also undercut by its 

CEO’s representations that if its 2009-2011 ESP continued, as it has pursuant to the 
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Commission’s February 23, 2012 Entry on Rehearing, AEP Ohio will “just continue on with 

where we are and that’s not a bad news story for us at all.”1  Thus, there is no basis on which to 

compress the already-tight procedural schedule in this matter -- particularly when many of the 

same parties are already constrained by the need to analyze and respond to AEP Ohio’s separate 

capacity charge proceeding (see Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC) and Dayton Power & Light 

Company’s application for approval of a market-rate offer SSO (“DP&L’s MRO,” see Case No. 

12-426-EL-SSO et al.).  

AEP Ohio’s proposed amendments to the procedural schedule would further narrow the

amount of time Intervenors would have to prepare testimony.  While AEP Ohio argues that 

Intervenors have had “months” to prepare their testimony and suggests the issues are duplicative 

of the previous proceeding, this is not true.  AEP Ohio’s proposed ESP contains different terms 

and conditions than its previous proposal, including a markedly different (and more expensive) 

two-tiered capacity pricing system for non-SSO customers.  The “package” that is the proposed 

ESP must be analyzed essentially anew to try to assess the impact on customers and competition 

-- and how that analysis might need to change in response to AEP Ohio’s “supplemental” 

testimony is anyone’s guess.  If AEP Ohio seeks additional time for discovery after Intervenor 

testimony is filed, the schedule should be extended to allow for it.  A two-week extension of the 

subsequent dates for discovery and the hearing would respond to AEP Ohio’s concerns, avoid 

prejudice to Intervenors, and also remove the likely conflict between the hearing in this 

proceeding and the hearing for DP&L’s MRO.

                                                
1 AEP-Q2 2011 American Electric Power Earnings Conference Call, July 29, 2011, transcript 

available from SeekingAlpha, at http://seekingalpha.com/article/283262-american-electric-power-s-ceo-
discusses-q2-2011-results-earnings-call-transcript?part=qanda (last accessed Sept. 27, 2011) (the cited 
portion of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1).
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AEP Ohio’s proposed amendments to the procedural schedule also seek to shorten the 

time before oral arguments are made to the Commission after the hearing.  Under the current 

schedule, the hearing is set to begin on Monday, May 14th.  In the previous proceeding, in which 

only a few non-Signatory Parties challenged the proposed Partial Stipulation, the hearing 

spanned 13 business days -- nearly 3 weeks.  This time, numerous additional parties have 

intervened and no stipulation has been reached.  Thus, it should be expected that the hearing 

could last much longer.  Moreover, AEP Ohio has expressly reserved the right to file rebuttal 

testimony after this hearing, which could further delay the start of briefing.  See AEP Ohio 

Motion, p. 2.  Even assuming another 3-week hearing, the parties would not begin briefing until 

the week of June 4th.  AEP Ohio’s proposal would schedule oral arguments just one week later, 

on June 13th.  There is no reasonable way that the parties could properly and effectively brief the 

issues for the Commission’s consideration in one week.  As a result, AEP Ohio’s proposal would 

have the Commission receive oral arguments on issues that have not been fully briefed.  This is 

neither effective nor appropriate.  The terms and conditions of AEP Ohio’s proposed ESP will 

affect hundreds of thousands of customers in its service territory for three years.  The issues 

warrant a reasoned and thorough analysis that could not be accomplished in the amended 

schedule proposed by AEP Ohio.  

For the reasons set forth above, the undersigned respectfully request that AEP Ohio’s 

Motion be denied and that the procedural schedule be amended as follows:

(1) Testimony on behalf of AEP-Ohio should be filed by April 27, 2012 (per April 2, 
Entry).

(2) Discovery requests, except for notices of deposition, served by May 25, 2012.

(3) Testimony on behalf of the intervenors and Commission Staff filed by June 1,
2012.
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(4) Procedural conference scheduled for June 6, 2012, with AEP Ohio’s discovery 
requests, except for notices of deposition, also served by June 6, 2012.

(5) The evidentiary hearing shall commence on June 13, 2012.

(6) Oral arguments before the Commission on AEP-Ohio’s application shall 
commence following the Commission meeting on August 1, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

  s/ Frank P. Darr                                       .
Samuel C. Randazzo
Frank P. Darr
Joseph E. Oliker
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
21 East State Street,  17th Floor
Columbus, OH  43215
(614) 469-8000
(614) 469-4653
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

      s/  Mark A. Hayden__________________
Mark A. Hayden (0081077) 
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
(330) 761-7735 
(330) 384-3875 (fax) 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

James F. Lang (0059668) 
Laura C. McBride (0080059) 
N. Trevor Alexander (0080713) 
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 
1400 KeyBank Center 
800 Superior Ave. 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
(216) 622-8200 
(216) 241-0816 (fax) 
jlang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com 

David A. Kutik (0006418)
Allison E. Haedt (0082243)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939
(216) 579-0212 (fax)
dakutik@jonesday.com
aehaedt@jonesday.com

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
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BRUCE J. WESTON

/s/ Terry L. Etter
Terry L. Etter, Counsel of Record
Maureen R. Grady
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
Telephone:  (614) 466-7964 
etter@occ.state.oh.us
grady@occ.state.oh.us

/s/ Michael R. Smalz_______________
Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V. Maskovyak
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-221-7201
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org
jmaskovyak@ohiopovertylaw.org

On Behalf of the Appalachian Peace and 
Justice Network

mailto:jmaskovyak@ohiopovertylaw.org
mailto:msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Joint Memorandum Contra Ohio Power 

Company’s Motion for Amendment to the Procedural Schedule was served this 5th day of April, 

2012, via e-mail upon the parties below. 

s/ James F. Lang
     One of the Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.

Steven T. Nourse
Matthew J. Satterwhite
Anne M. Vogel
American Electric Power Corp.
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stnourse@aep.com
mjsatterwhite@aep.com
amvogel@aep.com

Jeanne Kingery
Dorothy K. Corbett
Duke Energy Retail Sales
139 East Fourth Street
1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com

Daniel R. Conway
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dconway@porterwright.com

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street. Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Cynthia Fonner Brady
David I. Fein
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
david.fein@constellation.com

Richard L. Sites
Ohio Hospital Association
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620
ricks@ohanet.org

Thomas J. O’Brien
Bricker & Eckler
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Shannon Fisk
2 North Riverside Plaza, Suite 2250
Chicago, IL 60606
sfisk@nrdc.org

Jay E. Jadwin
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
jejadwin@aep.com
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Mark S. Yurick
Zachary D. Kravitz 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Terrence O’Donnell
Christopher Montgomery
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio   43215-4291
todonnell@bricker.com
cmontgomcry@bricker.com

Lisa G. McAlister
Matthew W. Warnock
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio  43215-4291
lmcalister@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com

Gregory J. Poulos
EnerNOC, Inc.
101 Federal Street, Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02110
gpoulos@enernoc.com

William L. Massey
Covington & Burling, LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC   20004
wmassey@cov.com

Glen Thomas 
1060 First Avenue, Ste. 400 
King of Prussia,  Pennsylvania  19406
gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 

Laura Chappelle
4218 Jacob Meadows
Okemos, Michigan  48864
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net

Henry W. Eckhart
2100 Chambers Road, Suite 106
Columbus, Ohio 43212
henryeckhart@aol.com

Pamela A. Fox 
Law Director 
The City of Hilliard, Ohio
pfox@hilliardohio.gov

C. Todd Jones
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque
Ice Miller
250 West Street
Columbus, Ohio  43215
christopher.miller@icemiller.com  
asim.haque@icemiller.com
gregory.dunn@icemiller.com

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard 
Michael J. Settineri
Lija Kaleps-Clark 
Benita Kahn
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 
mjsettineri@vorys.com
lkalepsclark@vorys.com
bakahn@vorys.com
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Sandy Grace
Exelon Business Services Company
101 Constitution Avenue N.W.,  Suite 400 East
Washington, DC  20001
sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com

Gary A. Jeffries
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
gary.a.jeffries@aol.com

Kenneth P. Kreider
David A. Meyer
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL
One East Fourth Street,  Suite 1400
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202
kpkreider@kmklaw.com
dmeyer@kmklaw.com

Steve W. Chriss
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
2001 SE l0th Street
Bentonville, Arkansas  72716
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Holly Rachel Smith 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, Virginia  20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA
33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927
barthroyer@aol.com

David M. Stahl 
Arin C. Aragona
Scott C. Solberg
Eimer Stahl Klevorn & Solberg LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, IL  60604
dstahl@eimerstahl.com
aaragona@eimerstahl.com
ssolberg@eimerstahl.com

Werner L. Margard III
John H. Jones
William Wright
Thomas Lindgren
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us

Philip B. Sineneng
Terrance A. Mebane
Carolyn S. Flahive
Thompson Hine LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com
carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com
terrance.mebane@thompsonhine.com

Emma F. Hand
Douglas G. Bonner
Clinton A. Vince
SNR Denton US LLP
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005-3364
emma.hand@snrdenton.com
doug.bonner@snrdenton.com
Clinton.vince@snrdenton.com
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Colleen L. Mooney 
David C. Rinebolt
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio  45840
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
drinebolt@ohiopartners.org

Diem N. Kaelber
Robert J. Walter
Buckley King LPA
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH  43215
kaelber@buckleyking.com
walter@buckleyking.com

Trent A. Dougherty
Cathryn Loucas (0073533)
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio  43212-3449
trent@theoeg.org
cathy@theoec.org

Tara C. Santarelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio   43212
tsantarelli@elpc.org

Joel Malina
Executive Director 
COMPLETE Coalition 
1317 F Street, NW
Suite 600 
Washington, DC   20004
malina@wexlerwalker.com

Jay L. Kooper
Katherine Guerry
Hess Corporation 
One Hess Plaza
Woodbridge, NJ   07095
jkooper@hess.com
kguerry@hess.com

Allen Freifeld 
Samuel A. Wolfe
Viridity Energy, Inc. 
100 West Elm Street, Suite 410 
Conshohocken, PA   19428
afreifeld@viridityenergy.com
swolfe@viridityenergy.com

Robert Korandovich 
KOREnergy
P. O. Box 148
Sunbury, OH  43074
korenergy@insight.rr.com

Dane Stinson
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 W. Broad Street, Ste. 2100
Columbus, OH 43215-3422
dane.Stinson@baileycavalieri.com

Mark A. Whitt
Melissa L. Thompson
Whitt Sturtevant LLP
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020
155 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com

Vincent Parisi
Matthew White
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com
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Chad A. Endsley
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH  43218
cendsley@ofbf.org

Brian P. Barger 
4052 Holland-Sylvania Road
Toledo, OH 43623
bpbarger@bcslawyers.com
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